
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 632 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2021 
 

APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING 

632  SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the number of industrial units imparting apprenticeship training in the country, 
the statewise details thereof, including industrial sector-wise details particularly in 
Rajasthan; 
 
(b)  whether Government proposes to make it mandatory to provide 
apprenticeship training in industrial units operational in metropolitan cities in the 
country;  and 
 
(c)  if so, the details of preparations in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

(a) Presently, 18,353 industrial units are imparting apprenticeship training in the 
country. Apprenticeship training is available in 266 designated trade and 400+ 
optional trades covering all the sector of economy. State wise details of 
establishments/industrial units, including for the state of Rajasthan is given at 
Annexure-I. 

 

(b) & (c) As per Rule 7B (1) of Apprenticeship Rules, 1992, it is mandatory for 
Establishments/ Industrial units to engage apprentices in band of 2.5% to 15%of 
their total manpower strength including contract workers. 
 
Implementation of apprenticeship training, for Central Sector establishments is done 
through Directorate General of Training (DGT) and its 22 Regional Directorates of 
Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (RDSDEs), National Skill Development 
Corporation (NSDC) and 37 Sector Skill Councils (SSCs). Besides, state 
governments are also implementing apprenticeship training in establishment falling 
under state jurisdiction through State Apprenticeship Adviser (SAA) at the State level 
assisted by State Skill Development Mission (SSDMs) and Assistant Apprenticeship 
Advisers (AAA) at district level. 
 

413



 

Annexure-I   

 
Annexure referred to in reply to RSUQ No. 632 to be answered on 23.07.2021 
regarding ‘APPRENTICESHIP TRAINING’ 
 

 
State/UT Name 

Industrial Units Imparting Apprenticeship 
Training 

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0 

Andhra Pradesh 267 

Arunachal Pradesh 1 

Assam 36 

Bihar 57 

Chandigarh 22 

Chhattisgarh 41 

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 19 

Daman And Diu 13 

Delhi 215 

Goa 96 

Gujarat 7197 

Haryana 2694 

Himachal Pradesh 155 

Jammu and Kashmir, Ladakh 126 

Jharkhand 103 

Karnataka 359 

Kerala 649 

Lakshadweep 1 

Madhya Pradesh 315 

Maharashtra 2461 

Manipur 1 

Meghalaya 2 

Mizoram 0 

Nagaland 0 

Odisha 182 

Puducherry 59 

Punjab 203 

Rajasthan 283 

Sikkim 6 

Tamil Nadu 548 

Telangana 320 

Tripura 26 

Uttar Pradesh 1446 

Uttarakhand 186 

West Bengal 264 

Total 18353 

 

****** 
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